• Filters – strong revenue growth driven by ‘game changers’ with margin expansion

Positive order book momentum heading into 2022 for all divisions

Continued progress on sustainability targets

Strong balance sheet, net debt to EBITDA ratio 1.5x2

Progressive final dividend 4.0p. Full year dividend 6.0p

2021 Full Year Results – 18 March 2022

2021 Full Year Results – 18 March 2022

25

• The Company has changed its accounting policy related to the capitalisation of certain software

costs

• Adopted this change in accounting policy following the IFRS Interpretation Committee’s agenda

decision (published April 2021)

• Change relates to the capitalisation of costs of configuring or customising application software under

‘Software as a Service’ (‘SaaS’) arrangements

• Key impact of restatements made:

• Customisation and configuration costs charged to operating expenses: £11.8m in 2021, £10.5m

in 2020

• Of these, the costs of major SaaS arrangements are included in adjusting items: £11.8m in

2021, £10.4m in 2020

• £16.9m reduction in fixed assets as at 31 December 2020

• No net impact on the overall level of cash and cash equivalents

26

(As previously

reported)

Impact of

restatement

(Restated)

Operating Profit 21.7 (10.1) 11.6

Profit before tax 6.0 (10.1) (4.1)

Tax credit 0.3 2.3 2.6

Profit for the year 6.3 (7.8) (1.5)

Alternative performance measures – Profit

Operating profit 21.7 (10.1) 11.6

Adjusting items 17.7 10.4 28.1

Amortisation of acquired intangible assets 22.6 - 22.6

Adjusted operating profit 62.0 0.3 62.3

• A change in accounting policy following the IFRS Interpretation Committee’s agenda decision (April 2021)

• Relates to the capitalisation of costs of configuring or customising application software under ‘Software as a Service’

(‘SaaS’) arrangements

27

(As previously

reported)

Impact of

restatement

(Restated)

Property, Plant and Equipment 263.0 (0.5) 262.5

Intangible Assets 518.8 (16.4) 502.4

Deferred Tax Assets 16.8 3.8 20.6

Other assets and liabilities (167.5) - (167.5)

Net Assets 631.1 (13.1) 618.0

Retained Earnings 313.9 (13.1) 300.8

Other equity balances 317.2 - 317.2

Net Equity 631.1 (13.1) 618.0

Net Cash Flows:

Net cash from operating activities 103.3 (10.5) 92.8

Net cash outflow from investing activities (78.4) 10.5 (67.9)

Net cash outflow from financing activities 40.4 - 40.4

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 65.3 - 65.3
No net impact on the overall level of cash and cash

equivalent.

28

FY 2021 Growth

£m Actual FX Constant FX

Adjusted operating profit 83.9 34.7% 46.5%

Intangible amortisation (22.4)

Adjusting items (11.8)

Reported operating profit 49.7 328.5% 515.9%

Net finance charge (16.5)

Profit before tax 33.2

Taxation credit (4.9)

Effective tax rate 16.6%

Net income 28.3

EPS - basic 8.9

EPS - diluted 8.9

29

£m

Transaction costs relating to acquisitions and disposals of businesses (3.4)

Acquisition integration and restructuring costs 0.6

Major software as a service (“SaaS”) development 11.8